## Electrical Examiners Board (Tuesday, May 2, 2023)

Generated by Betty Nickerson on Wednesday, May 3, 2023

## Meeting called to order at 5:59 PM

## 1. CALL TO ORDER

Call to Order Start Board of Electrical Examiners Meeting

### 2. ROLL CALL

Roll Call of the Board of Electrical Examiners Meeting

# Members present

Don Haskin, Chairman Ronald Phetteplace, Member Ron Derby, Member Robert Spence, Member Dale Abell, Member

## **Supporting Staff Present**

Amber Harding, Permit Manager, Land Use and Growth Management Betty Nickerson, Sr. Administrative Coordinator, Land Use and Growth Management

## 3. REVIEW AND APPROVE MINUTES

Motion to approve minutes for April 4, 2023

Motion by Ronald Phetteplace, second by Dale Abell.

Final Resolution: Motion Carries

Yea: Ronald Phetteplace, Ron Derby, Donald Haskin, Robert Spence, Dale Abell

Unanimously approved

### 4. SECRETARY'S REPORT

LUGM Staff Amber Harding, Permits Manager and Betty Nickerson, Sr. Administrative Coordinator report Request approval to shred outdated Master License Forms, error forms and outdated yellow pamphlets.

Final Resolution: Approved to shred outdated Master License Forms, error forms and outdated yellow pamphlets. Unanimously approved by Ronald Phetteplace, Ron Derby, Donald Haskin, Robert Spence, Dale Abell

### 5. OLD BUSINESS

Continuation of Electrical Permit 21-1540 Norman Briggs owner of property 30185 Gershwin Rd. Charlotte Hall, MD 20622 and Robert Gooslin, Beltway Electric owner present.

Robert Briggs owner of property spoke about workmanship of Beltway Electric. Stated the workmanship was inadequate and left his property ungrounded. He no longer wanted Beltway Electric on his property.

Ronald Gooslin, Beltway Electric owner spoke about the work that was complete. Ronald Gooslin, Beltway Electric owner stated that his employee came to the owner's residence to complete the work and the police was called to have him removed from property.

Question was addressed to Robert Gooslin, owner of Beltway Electric by Ronald Phetteplace, member, question was

asked if the electrical work was completed. Robert Gooslin, owner of Beltway Electric stated he would complete the electrical work if the owner would okay. Owner stated he has a new electrician.

Discussion by the board members stated the electrician would have to be released from permit 21-1540 before the owner could proceed with another electrician. Robert Gooslin, owner of Beltway Electric stated that he was okay to release permit 21-1150.

Amber Harding to contact Middle Department Inspection Agency to have Mr. Gooslin released from permit 21-1540.

Final Resolution: Approved to release Beltway Electric, owner Ronald Gooslin from permit 21-1540. Unanimously approved by Ronald Phetteplace, Ron Derby, Donald Haskin, Robert Spence, Dale Abell

### 6. NEW BUSINESS

Approve new/renewal Low Voltage Electrician License Applications Approve new/renewal Restricted Electrical License Applications

Motion to approve the revised Low Voltage Electrician License Applications and Approve revised Restricted Electrical License Applications

Motion by Dale Abell, second by Ron Derby.

Final Resolution: Motion Carries

Yea: Ronald Phetteplace, Ron Derby, Donald Haskin, Robert Spence, Dale Abell

### 7. ADJOURN

Adjourn the Electrical Examiners Board Meeting for May 02, 2023

Motion by Robert Spence, second by Ron Derby.

Final Resolution: Motion Carries

Yea: Ronald Phetteplace, Ron Derby, Donald Haskin, Robert Spence, Dale Abell

Meeting Adjourn 6:36 PM